(iv)	 Impact on liabilities, profit and equity (cont'd.)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The general takaful claim liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions shown below. It has not been possible to
quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

	 The analysis below is performed on possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, surplus before tax and the GTRF. The correlation of assumptions
will have significant effects in determining the ultimate claim liabilities. It should be noted that movements in these
assumptions are non-linear.

	 The sensitivity analysis has been performed for the main classes of business which are Motor Act, Motor Others and
Fire. Motor Act is analysed using changes in claim severity while Motor Others and Fire are analysed using changes
in the expected ultimate loss ratio.

 Change in
 assumption
 of ultimate

 claims
 ratio

 Impact
 on gross

 liabilities
 RM'000

 Impact
 on net

 liabilities
 RM'000

 Impact on
 surplus

 before tax
 RM'000

 Impact on
 general
 takaful

 fund*
 RM'000

 Increase/(decrease)

2021

Motor Act Average Severity +10%  50,153  30,176  (30,176)  (22,934)

-10%  (49,712)  (30,005)  30,005  22,804

Motor Others Expected
Loss Ratio +10%  30,464  18,369  (18,369)  (13,960)

-10%  (30,245)  (18,239)  18,239  13,861

Fire Expected Loss Ratio +10%  4,998  2,192  (2,192)  (1,666)

-10%  (4,983)  (2,187)  2,187  1,662

2020

Motor Act Average Severity +10%  54,732  36,571  (36,571)  (27,794)

-10%  (54,087)  (36,291)  36,291  27,581

Motor Others Expected
Loss Ratio +10%  31,165  18,806  (18,806)  (14,293)

-10%  (30,918)  (18,663)  18,663  14,184

Fire Expected Loss Ratio +10%  4,863  1,717  (1,717)  (1,305)

-10%  (4,848)  (1,714)  1,714  1,303

* 	 The impact on general takaful fund reflects the after-tax impact.

	 The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis is consistent with the prior year.

MNRB Holdings Berhad256 Our Financial Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021

35.	 UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT'D.)

(b)	 General takaful fund (cont'd.)

(v)	 Claims development table

	 The following tables show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims reported and IBNR
(including IBNER) for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to-
date.

	 In setting provisions for claims, the general takaful subsidiary gives consideration to the probability and magnitude

[…]

1	 These rates are obtained from the various industry mortality and morbidity experience tables that are used to
determine the contribution rates; and

2	 Retakaful rates are derived from the fund's retakaful arrangements with respect to the credit related products
and individual regular contribution plans.

MNRB Holdings Berhad266 Our Financial Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021

35.	 UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT'D.)

(c)	 Family takaful fund (cont'd.)

(iii)	 Impact on liabilities, profit and equity (cont'd.)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The analysis below is performed on possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, surplus before tax and the resulting family takaful fund.
The correlations of assumptions will have significant effects in determining the ultimate family takaful liabilities.
It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary
according to the current economic assumptions.

Change in
assumptions

%

Impact
on gross

liabilities
RM'000

Impact
on net

liabilities
RM'000

Impact on
 surplus

before tax
RM'000

Impact on
family

takaful
fund*

RM'000

 Increase/(decrease)

2021

Mortality/morbidity +10%  152,791  83,813  (83,813)  (83,813)

Discount rates +1%  (24,727)  (23,731)  23,731  23,731

Mortality/morbidity -10%  (114,693)  (58,528)  58,528  58,528

Discount rates -1%  30,026  28,876  (28,876)  (28,876)

2020

Mortality/morbidity +10%  96,936  45,144  (45,144)  (45,144)

Discount rates +1%  (20,813)  (22,093)  22,093  22,093

Mortality/morbidity -10%  (73,790)  (32,225)  32,225  32,225

Discount rates -1%  25,517  27,194  (27,194)  (27,194)

*	 The impact on the family takaful fund reflects the after tax position which is presumed to be nil as the family
takaful fund is taxed only on investment income.

	 The method used and significant assumptions made in deriving sensitivity information did not change from those
used in the previous year.

(d)	 Family retakaful fund

(i)	 Nature of risk

	 The family retakaful business principally consists of Individual Family Retakaful Plans and Group Family Retakaful
Plans, covering mortality, morbidity and health, which includes critical illness and medical related risks.

	 The actual experience illnesses of the underwritten risks is reviewed periodically to ensure that appropriate policies,

[…]

Material judgement is required in determining the liabilities and the choice of assumptions. Assumptions used are
based on past experience, current internal data, external market indices and benchmarks, and other published
information. Assumptions and prudent estimates are determined at the date of valuation and no credit is taken for
possible beneficial effects of voluntary withdrawals. Assumptions are further evaluated on a continuous basis in
order to ensure realistic and reasonable valuations.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The family retakaful fund's claim liabilities are sensitive to changes in loss ratios.

	 Due to limited information, the sensitivity analysis was applied to the ultimate loss ratio of the family retakaful fund
by increasing the said ratio by 20%. The table below shows the impact on the family retakaful fund’s gross and net
liabilities, surplus before tax and the family retakaful fund should the ultimate loss ratio be increased or decreased by
20%:

 Change in
 assumptions

Impact
on gross

liabilities
RM'000

Impact
on net

liabilities
RM'000

Impact on
surplus/
(deficits)

before tax
RM'000

Impact on
family

retakaful
fund*

RM'000

 Decrease/(increase)  Increase/(decrease)

2021

Loss ratio  -20%  4,195  998  998  918

Loss ratio  +20%  (20,766)  (9,835)  (9,835)  (9,048)

2020

Loss ratio  -20%  6,495  4,028  4,028  3,706

Loss ratio  +20%  (25,623)  (16,351)  (16,351)  (15,043)

*	 The impact on the family retakaful fund reflects the after-tax impact.

	 The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis is consistent with that of the prior year’s.

Annual Report 2021 269Our Financial Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK

	 Transactions in financial instruments may result in the Group and the Company assuming financial risks. These include credit
risk, liquidity risk and market risk. This note presents information about the Group's and the Company's exposure to each of the
above risks and the Group's and the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing such risks.

[…]

and issuer, having regard also to such limits as stipulated by BNM. The Group complied with such limits as stipulated by
BNM during the financial year and had no significant concentration of equity price risk.

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit before tax and equity (inclusive of the impact on other comprehensive income). The
correlation of variables have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on price risk. Additionally, changes in
variables are considered individually. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

MNRB Holdings Berhad292 Our Financial Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021

36.	 Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c)	 Market Risk (cont'd.)

	 Equity price risk (cont'd.)

	 The equities under the investment-linked fund were excluded from the sensitivity analysis as the risks associated with the
fluctuations in market prices of the equities are borne by the participants.

	 Sensitivity analysis

Group

 Changes in
market indices

 Impact
on profit

before tax
 RM'000

Impact on
equity/

participants'
fund*

 RM'000

 Increase/(decrease)

2021

Price/NAV +5% 19,234 21,286

Price/NAV  -5% (19,234) (21,286)

2020

Price/NAV +5%  15,947 18,489

Price/NAV  -5%  (15,947) (18,489)

Company

 Changes in
market indices

 Impact
 on profit

 before tax
 RM'000

 Impact on
 equity/

participants'
fund*

 RM'000

 Increase/(decrease)

2021

Price/NAV +5%  1,590  1,208

Price/NAV  -5%  (1,590)  (1,208)

2020

Price/NAV  Nil  -   -

*	 The impact on equity reflects the after tax impact.

Annual Report 2021 293Our Financial Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021

36.	 Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c)	 Market Risk (cont'd.)

	 Foreign exchange risk/currency risk

	 Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial asset and/or liability will fluctuate because of
movements in foreign currency exchange rates.

	 The Group’s primary transactions are carried out in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and its exposure to foreign exchange risk arises
principally because of its foreign currency denominated underwriting revenues (such as premiums/contributions) and
expenses (such as claims/benefits and commission expenses).

	 The Group has a foreign exchange risk framework in place and is continuously enhancing its risk mitigation measures.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on gross and net claims liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The sensitivity analysis was applied
to the Group’s gross and net claim liabilities in foreign currencies, while the impact on profit before taxation and equity
includes the hedging effect from the backing assets held in the respective foreign currencies.

Group

 Changes
 in variable

Impact on
gross

liabilities
 RM'000

Impact on
net

liabilities
 RM'000

Impact on
profit

before tax
 RM'000

Impact on
equity *
 RM'000

 Increase/(decrease)

2021

Foreign currency +5%  42,358  41,512  (5,475)  (5,037)

Foreign currency -5%  (42,358)  (41,512)  5,475  5,037

2020

Foreign currency +5%  39,035  36,432  (4,772)  (4,390)

Foreign currency -5%  (39,035)  (36,432)  4,772  4,390

*	 The impact on equity reflects the after tax impact.

	 The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis is consistent with the prior year.

MNRB Holdings Berhad294 Our Financial Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021

36.	 Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c)	 Market Risk (cont'd.)

	 Interest/profit rate risk

	 The Group is exposed to interest/profit rate risk as follows:

(i)	 Fair values of fixed interest/profit-bearing assets would move inversely to changes in interest/profit rates; and

(ii)	 Future cash flows of variable interest/profit-bearing assets would move in direct proportion to changes in rates.

[…]

The earnings of the Group are affected by changes in market interest/profit rates due to the impact such changes have on
interest/profit income from cash and cash equivalents, including investments in fixed/Islamic deposits. The fixed income portfolio
is inversely related to interest/profit rates and, hence, it is the source of portfolio volatility.

	 The Group manages its interest/profit rate risk by matching, where possible, the duration and profile of assets and liabilities to
minimise the impact of mismatches between the value of assets and liabilities from interest/profit rate movements.

	 The nature of the Group's exposure to interest/profit rate risk and its objectives, policies and processes for managing interest/
profit rate risk have not changed significantly from the previous financial year.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A change of 25 basis points ("bp") in interest/profit rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the value of the
portfolio of fixed-income investment by the amounts shown below.

Group

 Changes
in variable

 Impact
on profit

before tax
 RM'000

Impact on
equity/

participants'
fund*

 RM'000

 (Decrease)/increase

2021

Interest/profit rates +25 bp  (54,746)  (67,330)

Interest/profit rates -25 bp  54,746  67,330

2020

Interest/profit rates +25 bp  (55,056)  (69,101)

Interest/profit rates -25 bp  55,056  69,101

*	 The impact on equity reflects the after tax impact.

Annual Report 2021 295Our Financial Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2021

37.	 Other risks

(a)	 Operational Risk

	 Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or ineffective or failed internal resources (people, processes and
systems), or from external events. Operational risk is inherent in all activities of the Group, and can transverse multiple activities
including outsourcing. It includes a wide spectrum of heterogeneous risks such as fraud, bribery & corruption, physical damage,
business disruption, transaction failures, legal and regulatory breaches, pandemic outbreak, as well as employee health and safety